



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 3077 of 2021

P. V. R. NAIDU **versus** SOUTH EASERN COALFIELD LTD and others

Order Sheet

12.05.2026	Mr. Shishir Dixit, Advocate for the petitioner. Mr. V.R. Tiwari, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, Advocate for respondents. Mr. V.R. Tiwari, Senior Advocate, would submit that the outstanding retiral dues has been paid to the petitioner prior to issuance of impugned order. He would contend that the petitioner is only entitled for medical card and his grievance would be considered by the respondent authority if the petitioner approaches. At this stage, the petitioner is directed to appear before respondent No. 3 on 10th June, 2026. The authority concerned is directed to consider the grievance of the petitioner and take appropriate decision within further period of 7 days in light of observation made in note-sheet dated 08.03.2022 (Annexure

P/14).

Post this matter in the **week commencing 22nd June, 2026.**

**Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge**

Siddhant